

Civitas SPV S.r.l.

Investors Report

€ 320,000,000 Series 2019-1-A Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2055

€ 50,000,000 Series 2019-1-B Asset Backed Floating Rate Notes due October 2055

€ 88,500,000 Series 2019-1-C Asset Backed Notes due October 2055

Contacts

Via V.Alfieri, 1 - 31015 Conegliano (TV)
Pagotto Mattia / Albarelli Paolo
E-mail: civitas4@finint.com
Tel.: +39 0438 360939 / 614



SECURITISATION
SERVICES
BANCA FININT

www.securitisation-services.com

Reporting Dates

Quarterly Collection Period	01/10/2020	31/12/2020
Interest Period	26/10/2020	25/01/2021
Payment Date	25/01/2021	

This Investors Report is prepared by Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)* in accordance with the criteria described in the Transaction Documents. Certain information included in this report is provided by the Parties. Please be advised that Securitisation Services will have no liability for the completeness or accuracy of such information.

* * In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)



1. Transaction overview

Principal Parties

Issuer	Civitas SPV S.r.l.
Originator	Banca di Cividale S.C.p.A.
Servicer	Banca di Cividale S.C.p.A.
Computation Agent	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Account Bank	BNP Paribas Securities Services
Paying Agent	BNP Paribas Securities Services
Cash Manager	Banca di Cividale S.C.p.A.
Corporate Servicer	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Back-up Servicer Facilitator	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Representative of the Noteholders	Banca Finint S.p.A (former Securitisation Services S.p.A.)*
Arranger	Banca Finint S.p.A (former FISG S.r.l.)**

Issuer's LEI code 8156004EE46307A55691

Main definitions

Payment Dates:	means 25 January 2020 and thereafter 25 January, 25 April, 25 July and 25 October in each year or, if such day is not a Business Day, the immediately following Business Day.
Interest Period:	means the Initial Interest Period and each period from (and including) a Payment Date to (but excluding) the following Payment Date.
Business Day	means any day on which the Trans-European Automated Real Time Gross Settlement-Express Transfer System (TARGET2), or any successor thereto, is open.
Delinquent Receivables	means any Receivable related to a Loan Agreement which is not a Defaulted Receivable and with respect to which there is at least one Delinquent Instalment.
Default Receivables	means any Receivables arising from Loan Agreements where either: (a) a payment is more than 180 consecutive days late; (b) the relevant Debtor has been classified as being "in sofferenza" by the Servicer in accordance with the Bank of Italy Supervisory Regulations and the Collection Policies.

** In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, Securitisation Services S.p.A. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)*

*** In the context of a group reorganisation, with effective date from 28th October 2020, FISG S.r.l. has been merged by way of incorporation into Banca Finanziaria Internazionale S.p.A. (namely Banca Finint S.p.A)*



1.1. Transaction overview

The Notes

Issue Date 17/10/2019

Classes	Senior Notes	Mezzanine Notes	Junior Notes
Notional amount	320.000.000	50.000.000	88.500.000
Currency	Euro	Euro	Euro
Final Maturity Date	October 2055	October 2055	October 2055
Listing	ExtraMOT PRO	ExtraMOT PRO	
ISIN code	IT0005388316	IT0005388324	IT0005388332
Payment frequency	Quarterly	Quarterly	Quarterly
Indexation	Euribor 3M	Euribor 3M	
Spread	0,50%	1,50%	

Underlying assets for the Notes: Receivables arising out of mortgage loans and unsecured loans entered into between Banca di Cividale and a company, a sole proprietorship (ditta individuale) or a professional firm with registered office or residence in Italy or a natural person resident in Italy who has taken out the relevant Loan as part of his professional and/or business activity

Initial Portfolio (Euro): 450,993,308.70

Transfer Date: 09/10/2019

The Originator confirms that, as at the date of this report, it continues to hold the net economic interest in the securitisation as disclosed in the Prospectus, in accordance with option (a) of Article 405 of CRR, Part II, Chapter 6, Section IV of the Bank of Italy's Circular No. 285 dated 17 December 2013 (as amended and supplemented from time to time) and article 51 of the AIFMR.



2. Senior Notes

Interest Period			Before payments		Interest Rate				Payments		After payments		
Interest Period		Payment Date	Principal Amount Outstanding	Unpaid Interest	Euribor	Interest Rate	Days	Accrued Interest	Interest	Principal	Principal Amount Outstanding	Pool Factor	Unpaid interest
17/10/2019	27/01/2020	27/01/2020	320.000.000,00	-	-0,411%	0,089%	102	80.693,33	80.693,33	25.540.594,05	294.459.405,95	0,92018564	-
27/01/2020	27/04/2020	27/04/2020	294.459.405,95	-	-0,386%	0,114%	91	84.853,39	84.853,39	21.310.899,78	273.148.506,17	0,85358908	-
27/04/2020	27/07/2020	27/07/2020	273.148.506,17	-	-0,161%	0,339%	91	234.065,51	234.065,51	15.208.609,54	257.939.896,63	0,80606218	-
27/07/2020	26/10/2020	26/10/2020	257.939.896,63	-	-0,453%	0,047%	91	30.644,69	30.644,69	9.685.774,57	248.254.122,06	0,77579413	-
26/10/2020	25/01/2021	25/01/2021	248.254.122,06	-	-0,511%	0,000%	91	-	-	16.136.919,06	232.117.203,00	0,72536626	-



5. Collections and recoveries

Quarterly Collection Period		Amounts collected from Performing and Delinquent Loans								Recoveries on Defaulted Receivables	Payments under the Transfer Agreement	Payments under the Servicing Agreement	Other payments under the Transaction Documents	Total Collections and Recoveries
		Principal Collections	Interest Collections	Interest for late payments	Principal prepayments	Prepayments fee	Insurance premium	Collections under cl. 21.4 of the Int. Agr.	Other					
09/10/2019	31/12/2019	18.636.361,28	2.847.439,04	1.767,97	6.141.040,34	24.584,73	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27.651.193,36
01/01/2020	31/03/2020	16.372.775,44	1.765.746,47	7.109,97	4.565.484,39	25.007,22	-	-	-	74.567,32	-	-	-	22.810.690,81
01/04/2020	30/06/2020	6.731.265,50	982.169,47	4.861,31	7.480.166,89	13.682,17	-	-	-	44.645,38	-	-	-	15.256.790,72
01/07/2020	30/09/2020	5.282.032,01	685.451,76	760,92	3.426.203,26	10.620,31	-	-	-	211.739,65	-	-	-	9.616.807,91
01/10/2020	31/12/2020	6659359,26	907368,54	312,99	8437539,91	14847,97	-	-	-	114229,91	-	-	-	16.133.658,58



7.1. Pre-Enforcement Priority of Payments

Payment Date	Expenses	Retention Amount	Any amounts due to the RON and Agents Fees	Interest due and payable on the Senior Notes	Interest due and payable on the Mezzanine Notes	Required Cash Reserve Amount	Senior Notes Repayment Amount	Mezzanine Notes Repayment Amount	Any remaining amount due to Banca di Cividale	Junior Notes Interest Amount	Junior Notes Repayment Amount	Any residual amount collected by the Issuer	Residual balance
27/01/2020	6.127,04	1.251,73	67.666,56	80.693,33	154.275,00	7.400.000,00	25.540.594,05	-	-	1.848.101,58	-	-	0,00
27/04/2020	1.672,94	230,94	76.088,50	84.853,39	140.797,22	6.889.188,12	21.310.899,78	-	-	1.706.959,92	-	-	0,00
27/07/2020	5,57	12.037,66	59.055,71	234.065,51	169.234,72	6.462.970,12	15.208.609,54	-	-	-	-	-	-
26/10/2020	22.854,09	55,95	49.321,64	30.644,69	132.329,17	6.158.797,93	9.685.774,57	-	-	-	-	-	0,00
25/01/2021	34,62	7.707,57	57.666,21	-	124.998,61	5.965.082,44	16.136.919,06	-	-	-	-	-	-



7.2. Post-Enforcement Priority of Payments

NOT APPLICABLE

Payment Date	Expenses	Retention Amount	Interest due and payable on the Senior Notes	Interest due and payable on the Senior Notes	Principal Amount Outstanding of the Senior Notes	Interest due and payable on the Mezzanine Notes	Principal Amount Outstanding of the Mezzanine Notes	Any remaining amount due to Banca di Cividale	Junior Notes Interest Amount	Principal Amount Outstanding of the Junior Notes	Any surplus remaining on the balance of the Collection Account, the Payments Account and the Expense Account	Residual balance of the Payment Account



8. Cash Reserve Amount

Payment Date	Cumulative Gross Default Ratio	Mezzanine Notes Trigger	(a) if the Cumulative Gross Default Ratio of any Quarterly Collection Period preceding such Payment Date has not exceeded the Mezzanine Notes Trigger:			(b) if the Cumulative Gross Default Ratio of any Quarterly Collection Period preceding such Payment Date has exceeded the Mezzanine Notes Trigger			Cash Reserve Amount credited into the Cash Reserve Account	Shortfall
			(1) 2% of the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Rated Notes as of the preceding Payment Date	(2) Euro 1,850,000	Required Cash Reserve Amount: Max [(1);(2)]	(1) 2% of the Principal Amount Outstanding of the Senior Notes as of the preceding Payment Date;	(2) Euro 1,600,000	Required Cash Reserve Amount: Max [(1);(2)]		
27/01/2020	0,00%	0,00%	7.400.000,00	1.850.000,00	7.400.000,00	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	7.400.000,00	-
27/04/2020	0,05%	0,03%	6.889.188,12	1.850.000,00	6.889.188,12	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	6.889.188,12	-
27/07/2020	1,62%	1,59%	6.462.970,12	1.850.000,00	6.462.970,12	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	6.462.970,12	-
26/10/2020	2,06%	1,98%	6.158.797,93	1.850.000,00	6.158.797,93	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	6.158.797,93	-
25/01/2021	1,88%	1,78%	5.965.082,44	1.850.000,00	5.965.082,44	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	Not Occurred	5.965.082,44	-



9. Portfolio description

Quarterly Collection Period		Principal Instalments (a)					Unpaid Principal Instalments (b)					Unpaid Interest (c)	Accrued Interest (d)	Other (e)	Outstanding Principal (a)+(b)+(d)	Defaulted Receivables (f)	Total Outstanding Balance (a)+(b)+(c)+(d)+(e)
		with no arrears	up to 30 days in arrears	31-60 days in arrears	61-90 days in arrears	91-180 days in arrears	with no arrears	up to 30 days in arrears	31-60 days in arrears	61-90 days in arrears	91-180 days in arrears						
09/10/2019	31/12/2019	365.904.800,30	53.262.314,25	4.913.083,47	152.290,81	-	-	1.201.371,93	108.584,40	11.606,48	-	278.120,18	5.354,31	695,82	425.559.405,95	-	425.838.221,95
01/01/2020	31/03/2020	185.993.362,65	204.069.632,98	179.670,21	5.688.512,53	4.736.889,99	-	3.248.190,16	9.799,45	275.353,99	219.251,25	714.804,96	338.654,84	6.283,27	404.759.318,05	120.561,28	405.480.406,28
01/04/2020	30/06/2020	362.123.874,69	12.383.182,12	382.748,35	6.437.396,90	1.877.761,85	-	466.718,25	19.134,75	106.158,20	40.406,69	187.268,28	396,50	1.903,15	383.837.778,30	6.371.849,02	384.026.949,73
01/07/2020	30/09/2020	364.091.333,15	7.401.781,39	71.407,67	1.425.201,55	140.624,05	-	175.822,74	5.237,68	53.241,84	7.070,01	35.806,46	357.062,60	1.019,45	373.728.782,68	1.757.426,45	373.765.608,59
01/10/2020	31/12/2020	342.686.468,92	15.109.939,25	8.495,46	61.715,94	-	-	261.110,29	684,43	2.656,45	-	63.512,53	535,53	32,58	358.131.606,27	143.750,17	358.195.151,38



10. Notes collateralisation

Quarterly Collection Period		Payment Date	Notes Principal Amount Outstanding				Collateral			Collateralisation Ratio
			Senior Notes	Mezzanine Notes	Junior Notes	Total	Collateral Portfolio	Required Cash Reserve	Total	
09/10/2019	31/12/2019	27/01/2020	294.459.405,95	50.000.000,00	88.500.000,00	432.959.405,95	425.559.405,95	7.400.000,00	432.959.405,95	100,00%
01/01/2020	31/03/2020	27/04/2020	273.148.506,17	50.000.000,00	88.500.000,00	411.648.506,17	404.759.318,05	6.889.188,12	411.648.506,17	100,00%
01/04/2020	30/06/2020	27/07/2020	257.939.896,63	50.000.000,00	88.500.000,00	396.439.896,63	383.837.778,30	6.462.970,12	390.300.748,42	98,45%
01/07/2020	30/09/2020	26/10/2020	248.254.122,06	50.000.000,00	88.500.000,00	386.754.122,06	373.728.782,68	6.158.797,93	379.887.580,61	98,22%
01/10/2020	31/12/2020	25/01/2021	232.117.203,00	50.000.000,00	88.500.000,00	370.617.203,00	358.131.606,27	5.965.082,44	364.096.688,71	98,24%



11. Portfolio performance

Quarterly Collection Period End Date	Total Portfolio				
	Delinquency Ratio	Gross Default Ratio	Cumulative Gross Default Ratio	Cumulative Net Default Ratio	Prepayments ratio of the period
31/12/2019	1,579%	0,000%	0,000%	0,000%	1,401%
31/03/2020	6,913%	0,029%	0,046%	0,028%	1,100%
30/06/2020	2,490%	1,616%	1,623%	1,593%	1,897%
30/09/2020	0,572%	0,463%	2,057%	1,975%	0,905%
31/12/2020	0,037%	0,039%	1,878%	1,779%	2,306%



12. Renegotiations

D1. Evolution of *Accordi Transattivi* (Cl. 6.2 of the Servicing Agreement)

Opening balance
Outstanding Principal of *Accordi Transattivi* agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period
Closing balance

6 (or less) Inst. Reneg.	Limit 6%*	More than 6 Inst. Reneg.	Limit 5%*
0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%
0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%
0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%

D2. Evolution of *Accolli* (Cl.6.3 of the Servicing Agreement)

Opening balance
Outstanding Principal of *Accolli* agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period
Closing balance

Accolli Liberatori	Limit 5%*
71.395,27	0,02%
0,00	0,00%
71.395,27	0,02%

D3. Evolution of the interest rate renegotiations (Cl.6.4.2 of the Servicing Agreement)

Opening balance
Outstanding Principal of interest rate renegotiations agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period
Closing balance

Item (i)	Limit 5%*	Item (iii)	Limit 1,5%*	Item (iv)	Limit 1%*	Item (v)	Limit 1%*
6.513.518,92	1,44%	5.047.851,70	1,12%	0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%
611.630,23	0,14%	0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%
7.125.149,15	1,58%	5.047.851,70	1,12%	0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%

D4. Evolution of reschedulings (Cl.6.4.5 of the Servicing Agreement)

Opening balance
Outstanding Principal of reschedulings agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period
Closing balance

Non Mortgage Portfolio	Limit 3%*	Mortgage Portfolio	Limit 15%*
17.919,36	0,00%	123.952,22	0,03%
0,00	0,00%	177.453,11	0,00%
17.919,36	0,00%	301.405,33	0,03%

D5. Evolution of suspensions of payments (Cl.6.6 of the Servicing Agreement)

Opening balance
Outstanding Principal of suspensions of payments agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period
Closing balance

Suspension of the entire installment	Limit 1%***	Suspension of the principal installment	Limit 7%***
0,00	0,00%	4.417.963,96	0,98%
0,00	0,00%	350.252,30	0,08%
0,00	0,00%	4.768.216,26	1,06%

D6. Evolution of individual Receivables repurchased (Cl.21.4.9 of the Intercreditor Agreement)

Opening balance
Outstanding Principal of individual Receivables repurchased during the Quarterly Collection Period
Closing balance

During such calendar year	Limit 3%*	Cumulative amounts	Limit 7%*
0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%
0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%
0,00	0,00%	0,00	0,00%

* With respect to the Outstanding Principal of the portfolios as at the relevant Valuation Date

** With respect to the Outstanding Principal of the Collateral Portfolio as at the Determination Date

*** With respect to the Outstanding Principal of the Collateral Portfolio as at the first day of the immediately preceding Coll. Period

450.993.308,70
358.131.606,27
373.728.782,68



12. Renegotiations (under Covid-19 supported measures)

Cov1. Evolution of suspensions of payments (CI 56 Decree Law 17th March 2020, n. 18)

Opening balance
 Outstanding Principal of suspensions of payments agreed during the Quarterly Collection Period
 Closing balance

Suspension of the entire installment	Percentage*	Percentage**	Suspension of the principal	Percentage*	Percentage**
231.713.052,64	51,38%	64,70%	39.001.104,09	8,65%	10,89%
986.404,33	0,22%	0,28%	-19.736.704,13	-4,38%	-5,51%
232.699.456,97	51,60%	64,98%	19.264.399,96	4,27%	5,38%

Cov2. Evolution of suspensions of payments (Accordo per il credito 2019 - Imprese in ripresa 2.0)

Opening balance
 Outstanding Principal of individual Receivables repurchased during the Quarterly Collection Period
 Closing balance

Suspension of the entire installment	Percentage*	Percentage**	Suspension of the principal	Percentage*	Percentage**
7.286.048,44	1,62%	2,03%	772.296,64	0,17%	0,22%
-7.069.425,11	-1,57%	-1,97%	-595.187,75	-0,13%	-0,17%
216.623,33	0,05%	0,06%	177.108,89	0,04%	0,05%

Cov3. Evolution of reschedulings (Accordo per il credito 2019 - Imprese in ripresa 2.0)

0

Opening balance
 Outstanding Principal of individual Receivables repurchased during the Quarterly Collection Period
 Closing balance

Non Mortgage Portfolio	Percentage*	Percentage**	Mortgage Portfolio	Percentage*	Percentage**
0,00	0,00%	0,00%	0,00	0,00%	0,00%
0,00	0,00%	0,00%	0,00	0,00%	0,00%
0,00	0,00%	0,00%	0,00	0,00%	0,00%

Opening balance

Suspension of the installment	Percentage*	Percentage**	Suspension of the principal installment	Percentage*	Percentage**
7.569.387,95	1,68%	2,11%	700.000,00	0,16%	0,20%

* With respect to the Outstanding Principal of the portfolios as at the relevant Valuation Date

** With respect to the Outstanding Principal of the Collateral Portfolio as at the Determination Date

0,00
0,00



13. Description of the Collateral Portfolio

	Total Portfolio	Non Mortgage Portfolio	Mortgage Portfolio
Collateral Portfolio Out. Principal	358.131.606,27	57.499.506,30	300.632.099,97
Outst. Principal at the Valuation Date	450.993.308,70	103.926.116,21	347.067.192,49
Number of Loans	2.424,00	1.331,00	1.093,00
Number of Debtors	2.003,00	1.230,00	872,00
Average Out. Principal (by Loan)	147.744,06	43.200,23	275.052,24
Average Out. Principal (By Debtor)	178.797,61	46.747,57	344.761,58
Top Debtor Concentration	8.319.155,88	1.968.690,46	8.319.155,88
Top 10 Debtors Concentration	49.328.615,71	11.468.105,40	49.321.901,49
Top 20 Debtors Concentration	77.929.983,69	16.308.622,01	76.696.918,14
Weighted Average Seasoning	5,76	2,87	6,32
Weighted Average Residual Life	10,06	4,03	11,22
Weighted Average Interest Rate	2,35	3,03	2,22
Floating Rate Portfolio WA Spread	2,64	3,41	2,50
Floating Capped Portfolio WA Spread	2,25	n.a.	2,25
Fixed Rate Portfolio WA Int. Rate	2,77	2,77	2,78
Floating Rate Portfolio Percentage	95,10	92,44	95,61
Floating Capped Portfolio Percentage	0,28	0,00	0,33
Fixed Rate Portfolio Percentage	4,62	7,56	4,06
Weighted Average OLTV	54,54	n.a.	54,54
Weighted Average CLTV	39,13	n.a.	39,13
Cumulative Net Def. Ratio	1,78	0,54	2,15
Delinquency Ratio	0,04	0,12	0,02
Geographical Concentration: Northern Italy	353.802.132,26	55.886.565,84	297.915.566,42
Geographical Concentration: Central Italy	4.121.804,75	1.405.271,20	2.716.533,55
Geographical Concentration: Southern Italy	207.669,26	207.669,26	0,00
ATECO Concentration Section A	57.916.829,04	3.652.099,50	54.264.729,54
ATECO Concentration Section B	128.272,61	128.272,61	0,00
ATECO Concentration Section C	30.322.070,11	9.710.998,59	20.611.071,52
ATECO Concentration Section D	1.554.151,92	240.972,05	1.313.179,87
ATECO Concentration Section E	4.524.033,18	1.753.654,32	2.770.378,86
ATECO Concentration Section F	31.643.350,41	4.742.161,74	26.901.188,67
ATECO Concentration Section G	34.941.526,22	8.692.360,68	26.249.165,54
ATECO Concentration Section H	8.091.830,12	2.534.468,30	5.557.361,82
ATECO Concentration Section I	54.731.077,27	9.433.446,00	45.297.631,27
ATECO Concentration Section J	2.562.323,75	1.382.407,47	1.179.916,28
ATECO Concentration Section K	135.995,65	26.522,76	109.472,89
ATECO Concentration Section L	95.806.565,44	2.878.816,11	92.927.749,33
ATECO Concentration Section M	14.838.645,86	5.964.111,00	8.874.534,86
ATECO Concentration Section N	6.927.235,54	918.732,04	6.008.503,50
ATECO Concentration Section O	0,00	0,00	0,00
ATECO Concentration Section P	1.483.908,12	168.643,68	1.315.264,44
ATECO Concentration Section Q	3.420.999,58	1.296.540,13	2.124.459,45
ATECO Concentration Section R	4.797.294,35	2.391.312,83	2.405.981,52
ATECO Concentration Section S	3.414.902,63	1.444.064,30	1.970.838,33
ATECO Concentration Section T	0,00	0,00	0,00
ATECO Other	890.594,47	139.922,19	750.672,28

